
 

Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th January, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2014. 

 
6. Congleton Link Road - Refinements to Preferred Route and Progress Update 

Ref. CE14/1526  (Pages 13 - 88) 
 
 To note the findings of the Modified Preferred Route Comparative Options Report and 

approve that the modified preferred route be taken forward as the basis for the future 
development of the scheme. 
 

7. Alderley Park Development Framework Ref. CE 14/15-36  (Pages 89 - 160) 
 
 To approve the Alderley Park Development Framework (Consultation Draft) for public 

consultation. 
 

8. Homelessness Strategy Ref. CE 14/15-11  (Pages 161 - 212) 
 
 To consider and approve the Homelessness Strategy for 2014-17. 

 
9. Business Rates Retention - Delegation of Pooling with Greater Manchester for 

2015/16  (Pages 213 - 214) 
 
 To request the necessary delegations in relation to the budget-setting process 

following the Local Government Resource Review. 
 

10. Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework Ref. CE14/15-29   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
11. Building and Planning Support Consultancy ASDV Ref. CE 14/15-19   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, P Raynes, 
D Stockton and D Topping 
 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, K Edwards, I Faseyi,  
D Flude, S Gardiner, M Grant, P Groves, S Hogben, L Jeuda, P Mason,  
R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton, L Smetham and A Thwaite   
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Lorraine Butcher, Peter Bates, Anita Bradley, Caroline 
Simpson, Heather Grimbaldeston, Brenda Smith, Steph Cordon, Brian Reed 
and Julie North 
 
90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Jeff Gazzard referred to a report on the agenda relating to the closure 
of Hollins View and criticised the conclusions drawn from the user 
consultation exercise and the cost of independent sector respite provision 
as stated in the report which he felt was considerably higher than the 
figure negotiated by the Council for its own referrals. He suggested that 
Hollins View and other care facilities should remain open while the Council 
explored the option of transferring the facilities and staff to an appropriate 
charitable institution within the independent sector. The Leader responded 
that the Council was obliged in accordance with the Care Act to consider 
all the options and had done so. Councillor J Clowes, the Portfolio Holder 
for Care and Health in the Community, addressed the specific issues 
raised by Mr Gazzard. 
 
Mrs Christine Gazzard, whose husband was her carer, was a regular user 
of Hollins View and felt that the standard of care and the staff at the facility 
were first class. She asked the Council to consider keeping Hollins View 
open. Councillor Clowes responded that the proposals were about 
providing personalised care and giving people what they wanted to meet 
their own needs. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



Sue Helliwell asked why the Council was not already securing cheaper 
provision in order to keep the two homes open and asked if the Council 
would apply the national care quality system of rating to alternative 
facilities within the
[...]
eport highlights the work and assessment that has been 

undertaken since the initial preferred route for the road was decided in 
May 2014 and recommends minor adjustments to the route based on 
these assessments. 

 
1.4 The report also sets out the likely scale of council funding required to 

deliver the road and a process to acquire any necessary land for the 
scheme. 

 
1.5 The report will assist in demonstrating a robust evidence base for 

decision making as the scheme moves through its statutory processes. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to 
 

1. note the findings of the Modified Preferred Route - Comparative Options 
Report (Annex A); 

 
2. approve that the modified preferred route shown in Annex B be taken 

forward as the basis for the future development of the scheme, including 
introducing the necessary modifications into the Local Plan Core Strategy at 
the earliest opportunity; 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 

 
3. approve that the modified preferred route be used as the basis for an 

additional public consultation on the detail of the scheme to inform a future 
Planning Application; 

 
4. note the Council’s success in securing £45m of funding towards the scheme 

through the Local Growth fund and the current scheme funding strategy; 
 

5. authorise officers to explore additional funding opportunities and to note that 
as a reserve position, an approval for the full funding required for the 
scheme will be made though the council’s budget setting process; and 

 
6. authorise officers to enter into discussions with land owners about acquiring 

the necessary land and rights to deliver the scheme and to delegate the 
entering into of any necessary supporting legal agreements to the Head of 
Legal Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 To refine the protected route for the link road following additional 

assessment work; thereby protecting the land from development. 
 
3.
[...]
raZeneca, and the Council to invest 
£5m each in the Alderley Park Investment Fund. These investments 
have subsequently been matched by a £20m contribution from 
central government through the Local Growth Fund, to promote the 
growth of life science businesses in the sub-region.  
 

1.4 In March 2014 the site was sold to Manchester Science 
Partnerships (MSP). MSP has considerable experience in running 
science parks in the sub region and has been refining a business 
plan for Alderley Park. This envisages a proposed investment of 
some £107m over a 10 year period to improve the site, repurpose 
existing buildings to make them suitable for multi-occupancy; 
decommission redundant facilities, and invest in both maintenance 
and improvement of key service assets to retain the site’s world 
class R&D capabilities.   

 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



1.5 As a major tenant on the site, AstraZeneca’s decant programme is 
progressing and the new site owners, Manchester Science 
Partnerships are looking to begin the remodelling and repurposing 
of the site to make it suitable for multiple-occupiers as soon as 
possible. MSP need to act quickly to ensure the employment talent 
associated with AstraZeneca can be redeployed on site before 
former employees become dissipated and the opportunity to retain 
them at Alderley Park is lost. In order to facilitate this, they are 
looking to release some areas of the site for development to raise 
funds to support the establishment of the Life Science Park. There 
is therefore a need for guidance to assist those seeking planning 
permission for future development on the Alderley Park site.  
 

1.6 This report therefore seeks to outline the purpose and content of the 
Alderley Park Development Framework (Consultation Draft), attached 
as Appendix 1, and seeks endorsement of the Framework as a 
consultation document.  
 

1.7 The Framework builds on the vision for the site set out in the 
Development Prospectus and continues to focus on the site as an 
“independent, self-sustaining, world-class hub for life sciences, 
acting as an anchor for the sector in the North West”1. The 
Framework seeks to ensure potential developers are clear of the 
Council’s overriding ambitions for a Life Science Park on this site 
with other development being limited to that which supports the 
establishment of the Park.  
 

1.8 It is intended that following a period of consultation, the document 
be reviewed and returned to Cabinet in Spring 2015 for final 
approval to be a material consideration in determining future 
planning applications. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1  Cabinet is recommended to 
  

1. approve the attached Development Framework as a 
consultation draft to be subjected to public consultation; and 

 
2. agree to review the Development Framework document 

following public consultation (Spring 2015) alongside a 
summary of key points raised in representations, and to 
consider endorsing the final version of the document as a 
material consideration when determining future planning 
applications on the site.  

 
 
 

                                            
1
 Alderley Park Development Prospectus (2014), Alderley Park Taskforce.  

Page 90



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1   AstraZeneca’s phased decant of the site in advance of their move 
to Cambridge in late 2016 is currently progressing at pace and is 
approximately six months ahead of schedule. The consolidation of 
their activity on site to a smaller footprint is freeing up areas of the 
site well in advance of the original timetable and the new owner, 
Manchester Science Partnerships (MSP) now has access to these 
areas of the site earlier than expected.  

 
3.2  Whilst the early availability of space is positive and helpful for the 

development of new businesses on site, it brings forward the need 
for investment earlier than anticipated. It is critical that work is 
undertaken to remodel the site without delay so that talent 
[...]
melessness in their area and formulate and publish a strategy 
for the future based on the results of that review, outlining how the council and 
their partners would work to prevent homelessness and ensure 
accommodation and support for those who were homeless or at risk of 
homelessness.  

 
1.7  The Homelessness Strategy for 2014-17 (Appendix 1) has been developed 

putting residents first.  Close consultation with the residents of Cheshire East 
has resulted in the formation of a challenging strategy that is designed around 
their needs and demands. 

 
1.8  The 2014-17 Homelessness strategy builds on the successes of the first 

2010-13 Homelessness strategy and aims to challenge the Housing Service 
to produce several important benefits which will include: 

 

• Significant reduction in the numbers of single homelessness through 
exploring the feasibility of a drop in facility in the south of the borough to 
provide holistic advice services. 

• Planned move on protocol for people leaving institutions and care by 
improving the delivery of advice and liaison with both the 16 plus team and 
resettlement officers in prisons.  

• Eradicate rough sleeping in Cheshire East by looking to build on the “No 
Second Night Out” project. 

• Preventing homelessness at the earliest opportunity, through a number of 
initiatives including the development of a private sector landlord offer to 
incorporate a tiered system of incentives. 

• Pathways for applicants with complex needs and mental health 
problems by exploring the options for the provision of specialist 
accommodation for clients with substance abuse issues and developing a 
multi agency approach to assessing clients with complex needs, establishing 
joint protocols. 

• Addressing affordability by working with the DWP and Registered Providers 
to prepare tenants for the roll out of Universal Credit. 
 

Page 162



 
1.9 Partnership working is a key focus of the strategy; several of the actions 

promote the n
[...]
s, as well as divergent 
information on the character and needs of vulnerable client groups. As such, 
the strategy will help coordinate and connect the work of council services and 
wider partners and providers, ensuring a consistent and strategic approach to 
vulnerable people’s accommodation. 

 
11.2  As with any strategy, there is a risk that strategic direction does not translate 

into action on the ground. This has been mitigated by the creation of a 
comprehensive action plan for each key area and the action plan will be 
monitored quarterly by the Homeless Strategy Working Group.  

 
12.0  Background and Options 
 
12.1  Local authorities are required to undertake a homelessness review within their 

area and use the information to formulate a strategy.  The homelessness 

Page 165



review should look at levels and likely future levels of homelessness in their 
district, establish the activities which are carried out to prevent homelessness, 
establish accommodation needs of the homeless and support needs. 

 
12.2 Cheshire East’s Homelessness team carried out the review in 2014. Extensive 

consultation with statutory and voluntary agencies as well as service users took 
place to identify gaps in service and ways of improving access to services and 
this has been fed into the strategy and the actions attached to it.  

 
12.3 The areas identified for action focus on five key areas: providing effective early 

intervention, complex needs and crisis management, support, accommodation 
and affordability and communication.  

  
12.4 The focus of the strategy is on working in partnership with internal and external 

partners to provide holistic services which provide value for money, take 
account of best practice and enhance the services to customers. 

 
12.5 There are 52 actions set in the Homelessness Strategy which will be monitored 

quarterly by the Homeless Strategy Steering Group.   
 
12.6 The Homelessness Strategy has completed the 10 week consu
[...]
er: Councillor Peter Raynes, Finance 

 

 
1.0 Report Summary  
 
1.1 To request the necessary delegations in relation to the budget setting 

process following the Local Government Resource Review. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To recommend to Cabinet that authority be delegated to the Chief 

Operating Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to 
discharge the following function for the Council: 

  
- The determination of whether the Council should be part of a business 

rates pooling arrangement with Manchester City Council and the other 
Greater Manchester authorities. 

 
3.0 Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To grant the Chief Operating Officer authority to enter into a pooling 

arrangement for the purposes of business rates retention. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The report outlines proposals that may affect the medium term policies of 

the Council. 
 
7.0 Implications for Rural Communities 
 
7.1 None 
 

Page 213 Agenda Item 9



8.0 Financial Implications  
 

8.1 This report is concerned with the delegation of decisions required to be 
made as part of the budget setting process. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 Membership of the pool is a commitment for 2015/16 only and will be 

reviewed each year. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Authority for the delegation is required within the 28 day period following 

the release of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2015/16. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Local Government Resource Review has resulted in amendments 

being required to the delegations in relation to the budget setting process. 
 
11.2 An application has been submitted on behalf of the Greater Manchester 

Councils and Cheshire East Council to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government on the pooling of business rates under the 
Business Rates Retention Scheme.  

 
11.3 Discussions on this proposal remain ongoing between the authorities. 

Each authority will need to make a decision on whether it wishes to be 
part of the pool within 28 days of the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement expected to be announced in the week beginning 15th 
December. The purpose of pooling rates across the individual authorities 
is not intended to alter individual authorities income levels but to retain 
any levy that might be payable by certain members of the pool to Central 
Government. Any sum gained would be retained by the pool for 
investment within the Greater Manchester and Cheshire East area.  

 
11.4 It is anticipated that Manchester City Council will administer the pool. 
 
11.5 If any of the authorities which have expressed an interest so far decides it 

needs to withdraw then the proposed pool will fall away for the financial 
year. 

 
12.0    Access to Information 

 
12.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
Name:  Peter Bates 
Designation:  Chief Operating Officer 
Tel No:  01270 686013 
Email:  peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 214


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Congleton Link Road - Refinements to Preferred Route and Progress Update Ref. CE14/1526
	Congleton Link Road - Annex A
	Congleton Link Road - Annex B (A3 colour)

	7 Alderley Park Development Framework Ref. CE 14/15-36
	Alderley Park Development Framework - Appendix

	8 Homelessness Strategy Ref. CE 14/15-11
	Homelessness Strategy - Appendix

	9 Business Rates Retention - Delegation of Pooling with Greater Manchester for 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2015 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, B Moran, P Raynes, 
D Stockton and D Topping 
 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, K Edwards, I Faseyi,  
M Grant, S Hogben, W Livesley, R Menlove, B Murphy, D Newton,  
L Smetham and S Wilkinson   
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Lorraine Butcher, Peter Bates, Caroline Simpson, Heather 
Grimbaldeston, Tony Crane, Iolanda Puzio and Paul Mountford 
 
Apologies 
Councillors L Gilbert, P Groves (on Council business), D Marren (on Council   
business) and P Mason 
 
 
105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

106 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

107 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor S Corcoran asked if the Council intended to take legal action 
against one of its members regarding an alleged breach of the Member 
Code of Conduct. The Leader replied that in his opinion it would not be a 
good use of taxpayers’ money but that the matter would be for officers to 
determine. 
 
Councillor W Livesley asked about allegations reported by the BBC 
regarding the improper use of the Leader’s private Twitter account. The 
Leader was concerned that the matter was more of a political game and 
he felt that the focus should be on policies and achievements rather than 
personalities with this new form of media. 
 



Councillor B Murphy, referring to comments made in public recently by 
another member about an officer, questioned whether it was appropriate to 
target officers in this way rather than those with political responsibility.  
 
Councillor Murphy also asked about the waiting times for accident and 
emergency services in Cheshire East, a matter he had also raised at a 
recent overview and scrutiny committee meeting. The Leader replied that 
hospital waiting times and doctors’ appointments were an important issue 
but not one for which the Council was directly responsible. 
 
Councillor I Faseyi asked for assurances that new residents to Crewe 
Central would be registered for voting in time for the forthcoming elections. 
The Leader replied that the Council would ensure that as many new 
residents as possible across the Borough would be registered. 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson asked about progress with the preferred route for 
HS2. The Leader replied that he was still waiting for confirmation from the 
Secretary of State that the Northern Hub would be at Crewe. He stressed 
that efforts would be made to minimise the impact of residents affected by 
the route. 
 
Councillor K Edwards asked the Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children 
and Adults about progress with the assessment of youngsters with special 
educational needs. Councillor Rachel Bailey referred to the reply she had 
given at the previous meeting and at a recent overview and scrutiny 
committee meeting. 
 
Councillor Bailey took the opportunity to again highlight recent news that 
Cheshire East Council was one of the top three schools authorities in the 
country, with 93.6% of schools being rated as good or outstanding. 
 

108 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2014 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

109 CONGLETON LINK ROAD - REFINEMENTS TO PREFERRED 
ROUTE AND PROGRESS UPDATE REF. CE14/1526  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the findings of the modified preferred route 
comparative options report and the modified preferred route to be taken 
forward as the basis for the future development of the scheme. 
 
The report highlighted the work undertaken since the initial preferred route 
for the road had been decided in May 2014 and recommended minor 
adjustments to the route based on those assessments. The report also set 
out the likely scale of council funding required to deliver the road and a 
process to acquire any necessary land for the scheme. 



 
The proposals would be subject to a further round of public consultation 
and there remained scope to incorporate additional changes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1. notes the findings of the Modified Preferred Route - Comparative 

Options Report (Annex A to the report); 
 
2. approves that the modified preferred route shown in Annex B be 

taken forward as the basis for the future development of the scheme, 
including introducing the necessary modifications into the Local Plan 
Core Strategy at the earliest opportunity; 

 
3. approves that the modified preferred route be used as the basis for 

an additional public consultation on the detail of the scheme to inform 
a future Planning Application; 

 
4. notes the Council’s success in securing £45m of funding towards the 

scheme through the Local Growth fund and the current scheme 
funding strategy; 

 
5. authorises officers to explore additional funding opportunities and to 

note that as a reserve position, an approval for the full funding 
required for the scheme will be made though the council’s budget 
setting process; and 

 
6. authorises officers to enter into discussions with land owners about 

acquiring the necessary land and rights to deliver the scheme and to 
delegate the entering into of any necessary supporting legal 
agreements to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
110 ALDERLEY PARK DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK REF. CE 

14/15-36  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a draft Alderley Park Development 
Framework for public consultation. 
 
Manchester Science Partnerships were looking to begin the 
remodelling of the site to make it suitable for multiple-occupiers as 
soon as possible to ensure that the employment talent associated with 
AstraZeneca could be redeployed on site. In order to facilitate this, 
they were looking to release some areas of the site for development to 
raise funds to support the establishment of the Life Science Park.  

 
This report sought to outline the purpose and content of the Alderley Park 
Development Framework (Consultation Draft), attached as Appendix 1 to 



the report, and sought endorsement of the Framework as a consultation 
document. The Framework sought to ensure that potential developers 
were clear about the Council’s ambitions for a Life Science Park on the 
site, with other development being limited to that which supported the 
establishment of the Park.  

 
It was intended that following a period of consultation, the document 
would be reviewed and returned to Cabinet in Spring 2015 for final 
approval to be a material consideration in determining future planning 
applications. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
  
1. approves the attached Development Framework as a consultation 

draft to be subjected to public consultation; and 
 
2. agrees to review the Development Framework document following 

public consultation (Spring 2015) alongside a summary of key 
points raised in representations, and to consider endorsing the final 
version of the document as a material consideration when 
determining future planning applications on the site.  

 
111 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY REF. CE 14/15-11  

 
Cabinet considered a proposed Homelessness Strategy for 2014-17. 
 
The Homelessness Act 2002 placed a duty upon local authorities to carry 
out a review of homelessness in their area and formulate and publish a 
strategy outlining how the council and its partners would work to prevent 
homelessness and ensure accommodation and support for those who 
were homeless or at risk of homelessness.  
 
A Homelessness Strategy for 2014-17 had been developed as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Council’s Homelessness team had carried out extensive consultation 
with statutory and voluntary agencies, as well as service users, to identify 
gaps in service provision and ways of improving access to services and 
this has been fed into the strategy and the actions attached to it. Five key 
areas for action had been identified: providing effective early intervention, 
complex needs and crisis management, support, accommodation and 
affordability and communication.  The 52 specific actions set out in the 
Strategy would be monitored on a quarterly basis by the Homeless 
Strategy Steering Group.   
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the final version of the Homelessness Strategy for 2014-17 as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

112 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION - DELEGATION OF POOLING 
WITH GREATER MANCHESTER FOR 2015/16  
 
Cabinet considered a proposal for the pooling of business rates with the 
Greater Manchester authorities. 
 
An application had been submitted on behalf of the Greater Manchester 
Councils and Cheshire East Council to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government on the pooling of business rates under the 
Business Rates Retention Scheme.  
 
Discussions on the proposal were ongoing between the authorities. Each 
authority would need to make a decision on whether it wished to be part of 
the pool within 28 days of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement. The purpose of pooling rates across the individual authorities 
was to retain any levy that might be payable by certain members of the 
pool to Central Government. Any sum gained would be retained by the 
pool for investment within the Greater Manchester and Cheshire East area. 
It was anticipated that Manchester City Council would administer the pool. 
 
Membership of the pool was a commitment for 2015/16 only and would be 
reviewed each year. If any of the authorities which had expressed an 
interest so far decided to withdraw, the proposed pool would fall away for 
the financial year. 
 
The Local Government Resource Review had resulted in amendments 
being required to the delegations in relation to the budget-setting process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to discharge the following function for 
the Council: 
  

The determination of whether the Council should be part of a 
business rates pooling arrangement with Manchester City Council 
and the other Greater Manchester authorities. 

 
113 CREWE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION DELIVERY 

FRAMEWORK REF. CE14/15-29  
 
The Leader announced that this item had been withdrawn. He invited the 
local ward members for Crewe to meet him in private to discuss the matter 
and asked the Chief Executive to arrange the meeting. 
 



114 BUILDING AND PLANNING SUPPORT CONSULTANCY ASDV 
REF. CE 14/15-19  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to proceed with the 
establishment of a Council-owned company to deliver the functions of a 
building and planning support consultancy service. 
 
The new company would provide a one-stop-shop for people seeking to 
make investments. The aim was to have the new company operational by 
1st  April 2015. 
 
The key current service delivery areas were: 

§ Building Control 
§ Local Land Charges 
§ Planning support, liaison and customer interface 
§ Street Naming and Numbering 

 
An options appraisal had been conducted and had concluded that the new 
ASDV should take the form of a wholly-owned company limited by shares. 
Officers had developed a detailed business case and plan for the 
implementation of the new company. 
 
The relevant budgets for the services under consideration were shown in 
paragraph 11.1 of the report. If the Council did nothing, it was estimated 
that the services would lose income to their competitors which could lead 
to an additional cost to the authority of £892k over the next five years. 
However, it was estimated that the formation of a new company and the 
initiation of a number of creative income generation streams over the first 
five years of operation would turn this projected additional cost of £892k 
into a small saving of £269k – a net benefit of £1.161m. 
 
Primary legislation within the Infrastructure Bill, which was due to receive 
Royal Assent in March 2015, included the transfer of local land charges to 
central government from October 2017 onwards to provide a central digital 
service for local land charges. When the details of the government’s land 
charge reforms had become clearer, the financial projections might need 
to be reviewed.   
 
On consideration of this matter, a number of visiting members expressed 
the view that the matter would benefit from consideration by the relevant 
overview and scrutiny committee. The Leader supported this view. 
 
The Leader also agreed to review the proposed member representation on 
the board of the new company. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 



1. notes the revised financial detail set out in section 11, acknowledging 
that the lack of clarity over the Land Registry’s proposals for reform of 
land search charges makes all forecasts provisional; 

 
2. subject to consideration of the proposals by the relevant overview and 

scrutiny committee, approves the implementation of a new Building and 
Planning Support Consultancy company which is structured as a 
Teckal company  to  act as an agent for the Council in accordance with 
the detailed business case and implementation plan attached as 
Appendix A; 

 
3. gives any necessary delegated authority to the Executive Director of 

Strategic Commissioning, the Head of Legal Services and the Chief 
Operating Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Service 
Commissioning to proceed with that implementation in accordance with 
the project place to include leases, licences, guarantees and all 
necessary contractual documentation including all TUPE provisions; 

 
4. approves, through a contract, the intention to transfer Council Building 

and Planning Support services to the new company on 1 April 2015; 
 

5. agrees to the commencement of a formal consultation period with all 
the staff who might be affected by any proposed TUPE transfer; and 

 
6. authorises Officers to commence formal negotiations with other local 

authorities who may be interested in forming partnership arrangements 
in respect of building control and associated services.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


